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TABLE 1. NEW MOTOR VEHICLES BY TYPE OF VEHICLE,
ORIGINAL, SEASONALLY ADJUSTED AND TREND ESTIMATE, AUSTRALIA

Passenger
vehicles Other vehicles(a) Total(a)

Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend
Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate

1997-98 —
December 58,252 55,178 54,379 9,675 9,645 9,542 67,927 64,822 63,921
January 44,164 53,738 54,161 7,163 9,723 9,760 51,327 63,462 63,921
February 50,794 53,502 54,262 9,424 10,347 9,983 60,218 63,849 64,245
March 57,735 54,396 55,038 10,567 9,942 10,176 68,302 64,338 65,214
April 50,735 55,315 56,347 9,912 10,432 10,303 60,647 65,747 66,650
May 54,185 55,372 57,599 10,868 10,095 10,349 65,053 65,466 67,948
June 73,153 63,566 58,312 14,901 10,809 10,356 88,054 74,375 68,667

1998-99 —
July 63,188 59,927 58,323 10,781 10,153 10,359 73,969 70,080 68,682
August 54,789 56,044 57,722 9,551 10,411 10,397 64,340 66,455 68,119
September 55,336 55,385 56,785 9,893 10,254 10,478 65,229 65,639 67,263
October 54,632 53,456 55,883 9,986 10,429 10,587 64,618 63,884 66,471
November 57,161 57,457 55,274 10,679 11,079 10,702 67,840 68,536 65,976
December 60,418 56,523 54,916 10,667 10,680 10,798 71,085 67,203 65,714
January 42,137 53,657 54,614 7,954 11,228 10,865 50,091 64,884 65,479
February 50,775 53,440 54,398 9,557 10,477 10,882 60,332 63,916 65,280

(a) Excludes motor cycles, plant and equipment, caravans and trailers. 

Period

TABLE 2. NEW MOTOR VEHICLES BY TYPE OF VEHICLE, AUSTRALIA

Trucks Total
Light (excludes

Passenger commercial Non-freight motor Motor
vehicles vehicles Rigid Articulated carrying Buses cycles) cycles

1995-96 531,778 86,666 9,726 2,909 1,074 4,376 636,529 22,345
1996-97 557,963 88,204 9,469 3,145 1,098 3,973 663,852 22,842
1997-98 654,697 96,762 11,387 4,006 1,247 3,746 771,845 26,765

1997-98 —
December 58,252 7,926 1,019 351 103 276 67,927 2,549
January 44,164 6,068 562 197 42 294 51,327 2,181
February 50,794 7,909 859 270 77 309 60,218 2,231
March 57,735 8,800 994 354 85 334 68,302 2,123
April 50,735 8,153 1,003 341 105 310 60,647 2,185
May 54,185 9,031 1,038 353 101 345 65,053 2,013
June 73,153 12,702 1,275 418 104 402 88,054 2,145

1998-99 —
July 63,188 8,760 1,178 372 110 361 73,969 2,333
August 54,789 7,700 1,040 413 85 313 64,340 2,276
September 55,336 8,012 1,132 327 127 295 65,229 2,681
October 54,632 7,987 1,077 401 176 345 64,618 2,692
November 57,161 8,853 1,099 358 107 262 67,840 2,869
December 60,418 8,732 1,222 295 111 307 71,085 2,740
January 42,137 6,823 625 207 43 256 50,091 2,178
February 50,775 7,996 942 247 57 315 60,332 2,451

Period
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TABLE 3. NEW MOTOR VEHICLES, ORIGINAL, SEASONALLY ADJUSTED AND TREND ESTIMATE

NSW Vic. Qld

Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend
Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate

1997-98 —
December 21,879 22,044 21,538 17,038 16,281 16,007 13,152 11,951 12,072
January 17,342 21,065 21,561 12,273 15,872 15,905 9,884 12,235 12,135
February 20,840 21,898 21,647 14,996 15,721 15,935 11,176 12,212 12,231
March 23,659 21,609 21,936 17,029 15,757 16,148 12,646 12,526 12,413
April 20,571 22,275 22,415 14,962 16,366 16,484 11,760 12,117 12,647
May 22,357 21,952 22,903 16,074 16,506 16,818 11,489 11,832 12,812
June 29,143 24,258 23,248 21,013 18,201 17,028 18,552 15,194 12,890

1998-99 —
July 25,440 24,796 23,390 18,620 17,351 17,077 13,800 12,371 12,889
August 21,692 22,355 23,332 16,286 16,584 17,011 12,018 12,695 12,844
September 22,314 23,217 23,126 16,597 16,610 16,914 12,434 12,139 12,772
October 21,881 21,731 22,852 16,794 16,347 16,873 12,048 11,940 12,701
November 23,924 23,212 22,613 17,170 17,208 16,917 12,658 14,123 12,666
December 23,041 23,117 22,434 18,902 17,385 17,002 13,934 12,946 12,652
January 17,168 22,177 22,256 12,677 17,392 17,069 9,449 11,825 12,626
February 20,483 21,504 22,164 15,786 16,544 17,118 11,371 12,409 12,523

SA WA Tas.

Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend
Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate

1997-98 —
December 4,483 4,264 4,208 6,977 6,683 6,656 2,153 1,330 1,263
January 3,366 4,293 4,211 5,862 6,559 6,630 925 1,284 1,276
February 3,980 4,100 4,241 6,290 6,536 6,677 1,007 1,240 1,306
March 4,348 4,067 4,336 6,959 6,708 6,825 1,224 1,381 1,344
April 4,063 4,526 4,474 6,190 6,871 7,033 1,033 1,376 1,384
May 4,379 4,653 4,605 7,456 7,220 7,203 1,242 1,296 1,407
June 5,761 4,804 4,679 8,977 7,902 7,249 1,600 1,623 1,410

1998-99 —
July 5,092 4,911 4,665 7,239 7,147 7,163 1,497 1,368 1,388
August 4,540 4,588 4,569 6,386 6,872 6,967 1,351 1,313 1,349
September 4,166 4,102 4,425 6,378 6,459 6,728 1,496 1,273 1,307
October 4,237 4,232 4,291 6,515 6,478 6,527 1,233 1,197 1,273
November 4,475 4,340 4,197 6,443 6,397 6,403 1,324 1,371 1,252
December 4,342 4,092 4,133 7,060 6,436 6,336 1,773 1,118 1,241
January 3,045 4,111 4,083 5,402 6,228 6,297 976 1,372 1,233
February 3,923 4,037 4,061 6,104 6,339 6,276 928 1,149 1,225

NT ACT Australia

Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend Seasonally Trend
Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate Original adjusted estimate

1997-98 —
December 644 734 724 1,601 1,535 1,454 67,927 64,822 63,921
January 574 779 743 1,101 1,376 1,460 51,327 63,462 63,921
February 641 752 756 1,288 1,390 1,452 60,218 63,849 64,245
March 873 777 766 1,564 1,512 1,447 68,302 64,338 65,214
April 750 733 764 1,318 1,483 1,449 60,647 65,747 66,650
May 784 707 752 1,272 1,300 1,449 65,053 65,466 67,948
June 1,212 881 731 1,796 1,513 1,433 88,054 74,375 68,667

1998-99 —
July 648 630 711 1,633 1,504 1,399 73,969 70,080 68,682
August 638 700 693 1,429 1,348 1,354 64,340 66,455 68,119
September 606 614 682 1,238 1,225 1,310 65,229 65,639 67,263
October 730 726 680 1,180 1,233 1,272 64,618 63,884 66,471
November 609 672 687 1,237 1,214 1,241 67,840 68,536 65,976
December 684 759 697 1,349 1,352 1,221 71,085 67,203 65,714
January 442 620 709 932 1,159 1,206 50,091 64,884 65,479
February 650 761 714 1,087 1,173 1,198 60,332 63,916 65,280

Period
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TABLE 4. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES BY TYPE OF VEHICLE,  FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Passenger vehicles 17,473 13,683 9,025 3,355 5,011 741 496 991 50,775 36,992
Light commercial vehicles 2,536 1,739 1,980 470 908 155 121 87 7,996 4,399
Trucks —

Rigid 328 208 250 47 77 23 6 3 942 593
Articulated 45 81 44 33 33 6 4 1 247 106
Non-freight carrying 12 12 14 7 11 — 1 — 57 39

Buses 89 63 58 11 64 3 22 5 315 186

Total (excl. motor cycles) 20,483 15,786 11,371 3,923 6,104 928 650 1,087 60,332 42,315

Capital cities 14,541 12,155 6,201 3,125 4,762 444 . . 1,087 42,315 42,315
Other areas 5,942 3,631 5,170 798 1,342 484 650 . . 18,017 . .

Motor cycles 660 697 499 201 253 48 38 55 2,451 1,442

Type of vehicle

TABLE 5.  REGISTRATIONS OF NEW PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, CARAVANS AND TRAILERS,
FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Plant and equipment 54 68 155 54 102 15 — 1 449 170
Caravans (a) 126 225 106 52 55 3 1 3 571 280
Trailers 1,411 1,280 1,623 558 764 165 108 61 5,970 2,953

Total 1,591 1,573 1,884 664 921 183 109 65 6,990 3,403

(a) Excludes self-propelled caravans. 

Type of vehicle

TABLE 6.  REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES BY TYPE OF VEHICLE,
EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Passenger vehicles 150,815 114,958 78,938 28,906 43,131 8,798 3,643 9,247 438,436 320,802
Light commercial vehicles 20,849 14,184 15,609 4,062 6,865 1,507 1,045 742 64,863 34,881
Trucks —

Rigid 2,911 1,986 1,922 407 772 162 113 42 8,315 5,282
Articulated 639 858 560 273 209 58 15 8 2,620 1,151
Non-freight carrying 111 328 170 51 119 22 13 2 816 626

Buses 618 518 513 121 431 31 178 44 2,454 1,478

Total (excl. motor cycles)
— 8 months ended February

1999 175,943 132,832 97,712 33,820 51,527 10,578 5,007 10,085 517,504 364,220
1998 163,377 123,305 92,281 32,309 51,874 10,873 5,075 10,695 489,789 342,881

Capital cities 124,088 103,209 54,001 26,986 40,496 5,355 . . 10,085 364,220 364,220
Other areas 51,855 29,623 43,711 6,834 11,031 5,223 5,007 . . 153,284 . .

Motor cycles
— 8 months ended February

1999 5,791 5,901 3,730 1,415 2,246 415 301 421 20,220 11,686
1998 5,600 5,268 3,039 1,277 2,105 396 289 325 18,299 10,617

Type of vehicle
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TABLE 7. REGISTRATION OF NEW PASSENGER VEHICLES BY MAKE OF VEHICLE, AUSTRALIA

Dec. 1998 Jan. 1999 Feb. 1999 Feb. 1998

Alfa Romeo 41 33 34 —
Asia 3 2 1 —
Aston Martin — 2 — 2
Audi 129 146 201 169
Bentley 1 — 1 —
BMW 954 903 640 705
Chevrolet 3 — — 1
Chrysler 196 149 163 165
Citroen 50 22 38 26
Daewoo 1,320 1,385 1,687 1,815
Daihatsu 603 463 466 431
Eunos 20 20 42 50
Ferrari — 2 5 6
Ford 10,432 7,164 8,982 7,137
GMC — — 4 —
Holden 11,378 6,438 9,275 9,466
Honda 2,381 1,964 1,740 2,144
Hyundai 3,264 2,717 2,859 3,871
Isuzu 6 2 — —
Jaguar 54 26 37 45
Jeep 196 152 264 428
Kia 259 329 327 532
Lada 5 1 2 8
Lamborghini — — 1 —
Land Rover 451 373 444 326
Lexus 198 164 115 134
Lotus 2 1 2 8
Maserati — — — 2
Mazda 1,342 1,737 1,789 1,783
Mercedes-Benz 582 628 685 604
M.G. 46 16 15 47
Mitsubishi 5,981 3,921 5,101 6,373
Nissan 3,430 2,494 3,049 2,643
Peugeot 156 167 202 262
Porsche 51 76 55 42
Proton 297 196 222 318
Range Rover 42 31 51 40
Saab 272 207 244 226
Seat 13 21 28 6
Ssangyong — — — 75
Subaru 1,568 1,714 2,189 1,645
Suzuki 640 582 608 688
Toyota 13,311 7,247 8,422 7,800
Volkswagen 490 413 482 445
Volvo 208 201 267 295
Unknown 43 28 36 31

Total 60,418 42,137 50,775 50,794

Make
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TABLE 8. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW LIGHT COMMERCIAL VEHICLES, TRUCKS, AND BUSES BY MAKE OF VEHICLE,
AUSTRALIA

Dec. 1998 Jan. 1999 Feb. 1999

Trucks
Light

commercial Non-freight
Rigid ArticulatedTotal Total vehicles carrying Buses Total

Asia — 3 — — — — 3 3
Chevrolet 2 1 — — — — — —
Csepel — — — — — — 2 2
Daewoo 1 — — — — — — —
Daihatsu 39 9 — 27 — — — 27
Ford 1,570 1,254 1,314 12 21 3 1 1,351
Freight Liner 45 40 — 5 36 — — 41
GMC 10 7 1 — — 8 — 9
Hino 158 83 — 100 — 1 4 105
Holden 2,211 1,845 2,250 — — 5 — 2,255
Hyundai 2 — — — — — — —
International 133 70 — 49 33 2 8 92
Isuzu 408 218 — 364 2 10 — 376
Kenworth 78 33 — 5 47 — — 52
Kia 14 16 15 — — — — 15
Land Rover 20 20 21 — — 5 — 26
Leyland 1 — — — — — — —
Mack 51 30 — 6 29 — — 35
Man 14 6 — 4 2 1 3 10
Mazda 386 431 379 25 — 6 — 410
MCA — 1 — — — — — —
Mercedes-Benz 143 122 70 34 3 2 27 136
Mitsubishi 1,104 849 838 188 3 4 — 1,033
Nissan 588 542 494 — — 1 8 503
Oka — 1 — 1 — — — 1
Peterbilt 2 — — — — — — —
Renault — 1 — — — — 2 2
Scania 44 24 — 6 15 3 1 25
Suzuki 13 12 17 — — — — 17
Tata 52 30 44 — — — — 44
Toyota 3,304 2,103 2,484 44 — 5 240 2,773
UD Nissan 65 47 — 52 4 — 3 59
Volkswagen 116 95 68 — — — — 68
Volvo 67 34 — 12 22 1 13 48
Western Star 22 23 — 1 27 — — 28
Unknown 4 4 1 7 3 — — 11

Total 10,667 7,954 7,996 942 247 57 315 9,557

Make
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TABLE 9. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW PASSENGER VEHICLES BY MAKE OF VEHICLES,
FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Alfa Romeo 21 9 1 2 1 — — — 34 33
Asia — — — 1 — — — — 1 —
Audi 107 53 18 9 12 — 1 1 201 185
Bentley 1 — — — — — — — 1 1
BMW 267 204 75 26 49 5 2 12 640 564
Chrysler 72 54 13 6 15 — — 3 163 144
Citroen 22 9 7 — — — — — 38 32
Daewoo 494 441 339 145 193 21 20 34 1,687 1,140
Daihatsu 192 65 101 38 45 14 4 7 466 281
Eunos 9 23 4 5 — — 1 — 42 37
Ferrari 3 1 1 — — — — — 5 5
Ford 2,739 2,785 1,609 572 864 183 67 163 8,982 6,229
GMC — 4 — — — — — — 4 —
Holden 2,868 2,764 1,642 725 902 102 69 203 9,275 7,132
Honda 718 450 286 78 163 17 9 19 1,740 1,438
Hyundai 917 732 493 171 450 44 16 36 2,859 2,007
Jaguar 15 9 3 3 5 — — 2 37 33
Jeep 97 74 55 11 24 2 — 1 264 195
Kia 107 93 85 8 26 6 2 — 327 182
Lada 1 1 — — — — — — 2 2
Lamborghini 1 — — — — — — — 1 1
Land Rover 169 128 56 21 51 6 4 9 444 318
Lexus 59 27 11 6 10 — — 2 115 103
Lotus — 1 — — 1 — — — 2 2
Mazda 656 521 283 115 147 23 10 34 1,789 1,375
Mercedes-Benz 330 178 86 37 40 4 1 9 685 580
M.G. 6 6 — 2 1 — — — 15 13
Mitsubishi 1,581 1,258 916 608 452 54 78 154 5,101 3,918
Nissan 1,021 787 628 143 332 35 25 78 3,049 1,944
Peugeot 90 52 26 10 16 2 — 6 202 165
Porsche 20 11 14 5 4 — — 1 55 47
Proton 84 34 60 1 33 3 6 1 222 128
Range Rover 12 24 8 1 5 1 — — 51 44
Saab 105 90 21 8 17 1 — 2 244 210
Seat 18 3 3 2 — 1 — 1 28 28
Subaru 891 492 385 97 196 72 13 43 2,189 1,448
Suzuki 220 115 120 42 70 13 13 15 608 383
Toyota 3,207 1,952 1,575 437 818 129 154 150 8,422 5,977
Volkswagen 234 139 59 12 35 1 — 2 482 427
Volvo 116 66 41 5 33 2 1 3 267 210
Unknown 3 28 1 3 1 — — — 36 31

Total 17,473 13,683 9,025 3,355 5,011 741 496 991 50,775 36,992

— Data not available. 

Make
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TABLE 10. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW PASSENGER VEHICLES
BY TOP MAKES AND MODELS,

FEBRUARY 1999

NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia

Holden
Commodore/Calais 1,910 1,898 1,154 496 576 60 60 142 6,296
Barina 303 191 162 82 87 14 4 18 861
Astra 281 164 148 36 68 10 0 15 722
Other 374 511 178 111 171 18 5 28 1,396

Total 2,868 2,764 1,642 725 902 102 69 203 9,275

Ford
Falcon/Fairmont 1,709 1,803 957 261 544 116 34 112 5,536
Festiva 647 528 438 238 198 45 27 35 2,156
Laser 220 256 104 49 62 9 2 13 715
Other 163 198 110 24 60 13 4 3 575

Total 2,739 2,785 1,609 572 864 183 67 163 8,982

Toyota
Corolla 1,133 733 457 160 238 57 39 49 2,866
Camry/Vienta 1,068 629 539 117 291 39 39 61 2,783
Landcruiser 276 188 240 65 153 14 34 14 984
Other 730 402 339 95 136 19 42 26 1,789

Total 3,207 1,952 1,575 437 818 129 154 150 8,422

Mitsubishi
Magna 570 578 358 429 172 22 26 90 2,245
Lancer 392 385 228 80 161 11 22 36 1,315
Pajero 157 83 98 26 48 5 6 4 427
Other 462 212 232 73 71 16 24 24 1,114

Total 1,581 1,258 916 608 452 54 78 154 5,101

Nissan
Pulsar 648 482 335 70 157 23 7 57 1,779
Patrol 243 186 224 50 139 6 17 11 876
Maxima 54 60 28 7 7 3 0 5 164
Other 76 59 41 16 29 3 1 5 230

Total 1,021 787 628 143 332 35 25 78 3,049

Hyundai
Excel 635 524 343 129 336 31 11 26 2,035
Lantra 152 100 82 20 67 6 1 4 432
Sonata 114 93 51 19 43 7 4 6 337
Other 16 15 17 3 4 0 0 0 55

Total 917 732 493 171 450 44 16 36 2,859

Subaru
Forester 266 168 138 40 88 28 5 12 745
Impreza 288 157 141 33 54 20 3 17 713
Liberty 209 102 54 12 22 18 4 8 429
Other 128 65 52 12 32 6 1 6 302

Total 891 492 385 97 196 72 13 43 2,189

Make/Model
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TABLE 11. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW LIGHT COMMERCIAL VEHICLES BY MAKE OF VEHICLE, FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Ford 382 393 254 78 149 33 10 15 1,314 813
GMC — — 1 — — — — — 1 —
Holden 834 483 514 130 212 35 21 21 2,250 1,277
Kia 1 — 11 — 1 1 1 — 15 1
Land Rover 5 4 8 2 1 — 1 — 21 9
Mazda 102 92 108 22 43 5 3 4 379 243
Mercedes-Benz 28 25 13 1 2 1 — — 70 56
Mitsubishi 243 151 243 47 109 19 17 9 838 469
Nissan 117 90 156 41 71 9 5 5 494 140
Suzuki 1 4 8 3 — — 1 — 17 5
Tata 7 2 21 8 4 — 2 — 44 5
Toyota 777 475 639 136 314 52 60 31 2,484 1,331
Volkswagen 39 20 4 2 1 — — 2 68 50
Unknown — — — — 1 — — — 1 —

Total 2,536 1,739 1,980 470 908 155 121 87 7,996 4,399

Make

TABLE 12. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW LIGHT COMMERCIAL VEHICLES BY TARE WEIGHT AND MAKE OF VEHICLE,
AUSTRALIA, FEBRUARY 1999

Tare weight (kg)

900 and under 901 to 1100 1101 to 1300 1301 to 1500 Over 1500 Not stated Total

Ford 1 8 147 738 387 33 1,314
GMC — — — — 1 — 1
Holden 6 52 182 1,052 923 35 2,250
Kia — — 1 14 — — 15
Land Rover — — — — 21 — 21
Mazda — 1 104 152 117 5 379
Mercedes-Benz — — — — 69 1 70
Mitsubishi 5 15 224 220 355 19 838
Nissan 3 — 71 66 346 8 494
Suzuki 6 9 2 — — — 17
Tata 2 — — 2 40 — 44
Toyota 3 12 380 867 1,170 52 2,484
Volkswagen — — — 6 62 — 68
Unknown — — — — 1 — 1

Total 26 97 1,111 3,117 3,492 153 7,996

Make

TABLE 13. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW RIGID TRUCKS BY MAKE OF VEHICLE, FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

AM General Corp — — 2 — — — — — 2 2
Daihatsu 25 1 — — — — — 1 27 23
Ford 1 7 2 1 1 — — — 12 7
Freight Liner — 2 1 — 2 — — — 5 4
Hino 32 23 33 5 2 4 1 — 100 58
International 9 17 13 5 5 — — — 49 37
Isuzu 131 82 105 16 21 6 1 2 364 232
Kenworth 2 3 — — — — — — 5 3
Mack 2 2 2 — — — — — 6 5
Man — 3 1 — — — — — 4 2
Mazda 2 5 11 1 6 — — — 25 17
Mercedes-Benz 9 11 7 1 4 2 — — 34 21
Mitsubishi 77 22 41 15 23 8 2 — 188 107
Oka — — — — 1 — — — 1 1
Scania 4 — — — — 2 — — 6 6
Toyota 12 6 18 1 5 — 2 — 44 27
UD Nissan 17 18 10 2 5 — — — 52 30
Volvo 4 1 4 — 2 1 — — 12 7
Western Star 1 — — — — — — — 1 —
Unknown — 5 — — — — — — 5 4

Total 328 208 250 47 77 23 6 3 942 593

Make
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TABLE 14. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW RIGID TRUCKS BY GROSS VEHICLE MASS AND MAKE OF VEHICLE,
AUSTRALIA, FEBRUARY 1999

Gross vehicle mass (tonnes)

Over 8 Over 12 Over 16
4.5 to 8 to 12 to 16 to 20 Over 20 Not stated Total

AM General Corp 2 — — — — — 2
Daihatsu 4 — — — — — 27
Ford 1 — 1 — 7 — 12
Freight Liner — — 3 — 2 — 5
Hino — 52 26 5 17 — 100
International 4 — 4 1 31 — 49
Isuzu 81 84 33 — 37 — 364
Kenworth — — — — 5 — 5
Mack — — — — 6 — 6
Man — 1 1 1 1 — 4
Mazda 14 — — — — — 25
Mercedes-Benz — — — — 1 — 34
Mitsubishi 55 20 43 — 20 — 188
Oka 1 — — — — — 1
Scania — — — — 6 — 6
Toyota 11 — — — — — 44
UD Nissan — 22 16 — 14 — 52
Volvo — — — 3 9 — 12
Western Star — — — — 1 — 1
Unknown 1 — — — 1 — 5

Total 174 179 127 10 158 — 942

Make

TABLE 15. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW ARTICULATED TRUCKS BY MAKE OF VEHICLE, FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Ford 2 14 2 2 1 — — — 21 4
Freight Liner 9 12 5 5 2 — 3 — 36 11
International 4 14 7 2 6 — — — 33 16
Isuzu 1 — 1 — — — — — 2 2
Kenworth 9 16 8 11 3 — — — 47 25
Mack 3 6 7 3 6 3 1 — 29 9
Man — 1 1 — — — — — 2 —
Mercedes-Benz 1 1 — 1 — — — — 3 —
Mitsubishi 2 — — 1 — — — — 3 3
Scania 5 1 2 3 4 — — — 15 12
UD Nissan 2 1 1 — — — — — 4 —
Volvo 3 6 6 2 3 1 — 1 22 12
Western Star 3 8 4 3 7 2 — — 27 9
Unknown 1 1 — — 1 — — — 3 3

Total 45 81 44 33 33 6 4 1 247 106

Make

TABLE 16. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW ARTICULATED TRUCKS BY GROSS COMBINATION MASS AND MAKE OF VEHICLE,
AUSTRALIA, FEBRUARY 1999

Gross combination mass (tonnes)

24 and Over 24 Over 30 Over 34 Over
under to 30 to 34 to 40 40 Not stated Total

Ford — — — — 21 — 21
Freight Liner — — — 1 35 — 36
International — — — 1 32 — 33
Isuzu — — 2 — — — 2
Kenworth — — — — 47 — 47
Mack — — — — 29 — 29
Man — — — — 2 — 2
Mercedes-Benz — — — — 3 — 3
Mitsubishi — — — 1 2 — 3
Scania — — — 5 10 — 15
UD Nissan 1 — — — 3 — 4
Volvo — — — — 22 — 22
Western Star — 1 — — 26 — 27
Unknown — — — — 3 — 3

Total 1 1 2 8 235 — 247

Make
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TABLE 17. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW NON-FREIGHT CARRYING TRUCKS  BY MAKE OF VEHICLE, FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Ford 3 — — — — — — — 3 2
GMC — 8 — — — — — — 8 4
Hino — — 1 — — — — — 1 —
Holden 2 — 2 1 — — — — 5 3
International — 2 — — — — — — 2 2
Isuzu 1 — 6 — 3 — — — 10 7
Land Rover — — — 1 4 — — — 5 2
Man — — — — — — 1 — 1 —
Mazda 3 — 2 — 1 — — — 6 5
Mercedes-Benz — — 1 1 — — — — 2 1
Mitsubishi 3 1 — — — — — — 4 4
Nissan — — — — 1 — — — 1 —
Scania — — — 3 — — — — 3 3
Toyota — 1 2 — 2 — — — 5 5
Volvo — — — 1 — — — — 1 1

Total 12 12 14 7 11 — 1 — 57 39

Make

TABLE 18. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW BUSES BY MAKE OF VEHICLE, FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Asia 2 — 1 — — — — — 3 —
Csepel 2 — — — — — — — 2 2
Ford 1 — — — — — — — 1 1
Hino 4 — — — — — — — 4 1
International 2 6 — — — — — — 8 2
Man 2 — 1 — — — — — 3 1
Mercedes-Benz 14 10 3 — — — — — 27 13
Nissan 3 — 1 — 3 1 — — 8 6
Renault — 1 1 — — — — — 2 1
Scania — 1 — — — — — — 1 1
Toyota 48 41 50 11 61 2 22 5 240 148
UD Nissan 3 — — — — — — — 3 3
Volvo 8 4 1 — — — — — 13 7

Total 89 63 58 11 64 3 22 5 315 186

Make

TABLE 19. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW BUSES BY TARE WEIGHT AND MAKE OF VEHICLE,
AUSTRALIA, FEBRUARY 1999

Tare weight (kg)

1500 and under 1501 to 5000 5001 to 10000 Over 10000 Not stated Total

Asia — 1 2 — — 3
Csepel — 2 — — — 2
Ford — 1 — — — 1
Hino — — 4 — — 4
International — — 2 6 — 8
Man — — — 3 — 3
Mercedes-Benz — 2 17 8 — 27
Nissan — 6 1 — 1 8
Renault — — 2 — — 2
Scania — — — 1 — 1
Toyota 6 210 — — 24 240
UD Nissan — — 3 — — 3
Volvo — — — 13 — 13

Total 6 222 31 31 25 315

Make
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TABLE 20. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR CYCLES BY MAKE OF VEHICLE, FEBRUARY 1999

Capital
NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT Australia cities

Aprilia 4 6 3 3 1 — — — 17 16
Bimota — — — — 1 — — — 1 1
BMW 26 18 6 4 3 — 1 2 60 47
Bon Trikes 2 — 1 — 1 — — — 4 2
Buell 2 6 1 3 4 1 — — 17 15
Daelim 1 — — — — — — — 1 1
Ducati 31 26 10 6 12 — — 1 86 63
Harley-Davidson 78 60 50 21 23 13 10 4 259 127
Honda 176 223 146 78 78 13 9 15 738 480
Husaberg 3 1 — 1 1 — — 1 7 4
Husqvarna 13 30 8 — — 1 — 1 53 21
Italjet — 2 — — — — — — 2 2
Kawasaki 70 55 45 15 30 1 3 15 234 152
KTM 12 23 11 2 4 — 2 2 56 18
Laverda — 1 — — — — — — 1 1
Moto Guzzi 1 2 1 1 1 — — — 6 2
MuZ — — 1 — — — — — 1 —
Piaggio 4 8 2 — 2 — — — 16 14
Suzuki 68 69 50 20 29 5 6 5 252 128
Triumph 18 28 12 7 8 3 — 1 77 50
Yamaha 151 138 152 40 55 11 7 8 562 297
Unknown — 1 — — — — — — 1 1

Total 660 697 499 201 253 48 38 55 2,451 1,442

Make

TABLE 21. REGISTRATIONS OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES BY FUEL TYPE AND TYPE OF VEHICLE,
AUSTRALIA, FEBRUARY 1999

Fuel type

Other (incl.
Petrol Diesel Gas dual fuel) Total

Passenger vehicles 49,311 1,258 59 147 50,775
Light commercial vehicles 5,625 2,303 12 56 7,996
Trucks —

Rigid 6 936 — — 942
Articulated — 247 — — 247
Non-freight carrying 18 39 — — 57

Buses 78 237 — — 315

Total (excl. motor cycles) 55,038 5,020 71 203 60,332

Motor Cycles 2,451 — — — 2,451

Type of Vehicle



TranStats, A new way of looking at the
Australian motor vehicle fleet

TranStats—Small Area Motor Vehicle Data 1995–97

TranStats is a new CD-ROM product providing easy access to
comprehensive data on the Australian motor vehicle fleet. It comes
complete with ABS Integrated Regional Data Base (IRDB) software
and optional mapping facilities. Vehicle data from the annual Motor
Vehicle Census and monthly New Motor Vehicle Registration
collections are combined with key economic and demographic data
from the Population Census.

TranStats allows users to identify types and locations of vehicles
throughout Australia. Examples of output which can be produced
include:

■ Detailed 1997 Motor Vehicle Census data—that let you combine
information by postcode and Australian Standard Geographic Classification
(ASGC) boundaries. A variety of data items are included, such as vehicle
type, make, model and year of year of manufacture, engine capacity,
number of cylinders, fuel type and, for trucks make by tare weight, Gross
Vehicle Mass (GVM) and Gross Combination Mass (GCM).

■ Summary tables from the 1997 Motor Vehicle Census—includes 1995 to
1997 time series and state data which allows easy access to broad level
motor vehicles census aggregates.

■ Monthly data on New Motor Vehicle Registrations from July 1993 to
November 1998 can be produced by postcode and ASGC boundaries.

Data can be compared with Population Census data including
numbers of persons, population density, and income.

TranStats can generate information in tables, graphs or, optionally,
maps. Data can be exported into most spreadsheet and database
formats, and other data can be imported and mapped. TranStats is
compatible with existing IRDB and AgStats products.

TranStats is of use to anyone interested in knowing about motor
vehicles in Australia including manufacturers and distributors of
vehicles or spare parts, vehicle repairers, second hand dealers and
spare parts retailers.

For more information on TranStats please call ABS Marketing
Services on 1800 655 436 or contact your local ABS office.



SELF-HELP ACCESS TO STATISTICS

DIAL-A-STATISTIC For current and historical Consumer Price Index data,
call 1902 981 074.
For the latest figures for National Accounts, Balance of
Payments, Labour Force, Average Weekly Earnings,
Estimated Resident Population and the Consumer Price
Index call 1900 986 400.
These calls cost 75c per minute.

INTERNET www.abs.gov.au

LIBRARY A range of ABS publications is available from public and
tertiary libraries Australia wide. Contact your nearest library
to determine whether it has the ABS statistics you require.

WHY NOT SUBSCRIBE?

PHONE +61 1300 366 323

FAX +61 3 9615 7848

CONSULTANCY SERVICES

ABS offers consultancy services on a user pays basis to
help you access published and unpublished data. Data that
are already published and can be provided within
5 minutes is free of charge. Statistical methodological
services are also available. Please contact:

City By phone By fax

Canberra 02 6252 6627 02 6207 0282

Sydney 02 9268 4611 02 9268 4668

Melbourne 03 9615 7755 03 9615 7798

Brisbane 07 3222 6351 07 3222 6283

Perth 08 9360 5140 08 9360 5955

Adelaide 08 8237 7400 08 8237 7566

Hobart 03 6222 5800 03 6222 5995

Darwin 08 8943 2111 08 8981 1218

POST Client Services, ABS, PO Box 10, Belconnen ACT 2616

EMAIL client.services@abs.gov.au
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